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March 26, 2018

Mary Diesch, Site Acquisition Manager, Small Cells
Vinculums Services

575 Lennon Lane SRR F o PR
Walnut Creek CA 94598 "
Subject: 250 Hamilton Avenue [17PLN-00169]; Tier 3 Wireless Communication Facility Permit

Applications for 11 Small Cell Nodes — Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1

Dear Mary Diesch:

On March 26, 2018 the Director of Planning and Community Environment (Director) approved 11 small
cell nodes referenced below, under file 17PLN-00169.

These Director’s approvals (known as Tier 3 Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) permits) were
granted pursuant to the Palo Alto Municipal Code (PAMC) Sections 18.42.110 (c)(3), 18.42.110 (h)(1),
18.42.110 (h)(2), 18.42.110 (i), and 18.42.110 (i)- These decisions were based on the review of all
information contained within the project file, all public comments received to date, and the review of
the proposal in comparison to applicable Comprehensive Plan goals and policies, as well as zoning and
other municipal code requirements. These Director’s approvals correspond with the recommendations
of the Architectural Review Board from March 15, 2018.

APPROVED PROJECT LOCATIONS: Tier 3 Wireless Communication Facilities (small cell wireless

communication equipment) are hereby approved on eleven utility poles in the public right of way within -

the Mid-Town, Palo Verde, St. Claire Gardens, and South of Mid-Town neighborhoods, as follows:
© Node #129: CPAU Pole# 3121 (near 2490 Louis Road APN 127-30- 062)

Node #130: CPAU Pole #2461 (near 2802 Louis Road APN 127-28-046)

Node #131: CPAU Pole #3315 (near 891 Elbridge Way APN 127-26-067)

Node #133E: CPAU Pole #2856 (near 949 Loma Verde APN 127-23- 009)

Node #134: CPAU Pole #2964 (near 3409 Kenneth Drive APN 127-09-028)

Node #135: CPAU Pole # 3610 (near 795 Stone Ln APN 127-47-001)

Node #137: CPAU Pole #3351 (near 3090 Ross Rd APN 127-52-031)

Node #138: CPAU Pole #2479 (near 836 Colorado Av APN 127-27-063)

Node #143: CPAU Pole #3867 (near 419 El Verano Av APN 132-15-017)

Node #144: CPAU Pole #1506 (near 201 Loma Verde Av APN 132-48-015) and

Node #145: CPAU Pole #3288 (near 737 Loma Verde Av APN 127-64-039).

17PLN-00169
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Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Director determined that each WCF is

Categorically Exempt under CEQA Class 3, Guidelines Section 15303 (New Construction of Conversion of
Small Structures).

days from the postmark date of the March 26, 2018 mailing (or on the next business day if it falls on a
weekend or holiday), unless appeal(s) are filed pursuant to PAMC Section 18.77.070(e). Any appeal(s)
shall be in writing and submitted to the Planning Division prior to the end of the business day of the
fourteenth day. The Director’s decisions for nodes that are not appealed within this time shall become
final, notwithstanding any timely appeal of one or more of the other nodes included in this letter.

Any appeal(s) shall be placed on the City Council consent calendar within 45 days pursuant to PAMC
Section 18.77.070(f). The appeal form, which contains brief instructions, can be found on the City
website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/61907). Each appealed node

should be specifically listed by node number on the appeal form and in the letter stating the reason(s)
for the appeal.

As outlined in the Fiscal Year 2018 Municipal Fee Schedule found on the City’s website
(https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/61512), the total fee to file an appeal for

One or more nodes is two-hundred and eighty dollars ($280.00). The fee is refunded if the City Council
chooses not to hear an appeal.

Approvals shall be effective for one year from the date they become final, within which time
construction of the project shall have commenced. Applications for extensions may be made prior to
approval expiration.

According to PAMC Section 18.42.110(l), the Director may revoke any WCF permit if the permit holder
fails to comply with any conditions of approval.

Should you have any questions regarding this approval, please do not hesitate to contact Rebecca
Atkinson, at (650) 329-2596, or e-mail Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaIoAIto.org.

Sincerely,

Hillafy Gitelmdn, » Director of Planning and Community Environment
Cc:

Jennifer Haas, Verizon Wireless, 2785 Mitchell Drive, Building 9, Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Paul Albritton, Esq. Mackenzie & Albritton LLP, 155 Sansome St., Ste. 800, San Francisco, CA 94104
Hamid Ghaemmaghami, Manager Real Property for Administrative Services, City of Palo Alto

Jim Fleming, Senior Management Analyst for Utilities Department, City of Palo Alto

Attachment:

Findings and Conditions of Approval

17PLN-00169 City of Palo Alto
Page 2 of 2
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April 9, 2018

City of Palo Alto

Office of the City Clerk

City Hall, 250 Hamilton Avenue
Planning Division, 5th floor
Palo Alto, CA 94301

Appeal and Claim re: Director of Planning and Community Environment's Decision
to Approve — in Residential Zones — the Installation of 11 Small Cell Nodes, called

Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1
Ref: 250 Hamilton Avenue [17PLN-00169]; Tier 3 Wireless Communication Facility Permit Applications

Appellants and Claimants

Amrutha Kattamuri Dr. Susan Downs

3189 Berryessa St, Unit #1 228 Ramona Street

Palo Alto, CA 94303 Palo Alto, CA 94301
408-226-8821 510-847-7157
vkattamuri@yahoo.com susanrdowns@hotmail.com

Amrutha Kattamuri and Susan Downs live in Palo Alto, in Cluster 1 or not far from the locations where Vinculums/Verizon is
applying to install 11 so-called "Small Cell" nodes, which are Close Proximity Microwave Radiation-emitting Antennas,
including the bulky, intrusive ancillary equipment each installation requires for power and radio services (CPMRA). This first
group of 11 CPMRAs in Cluster 1's residential zones represent just a small part of a large planned network of hundreds of
CPMRAs that would have a cumulative CEQA impact throughout Palo Alto's residential neighborhoods.

These CPMRA installations are unnecessary because they are not needed to close a significant gap in Verizon coverage. The
substantial evidence in the public record from the 12/7/17 and 3/15/18 Palo Alto Architectural Review Board (ARB) hearings
shows that there is no significant gap in Verizon coverage in Cluster 1. In addition, if installed, as approved, these CPMRAs
will create multiple instances of dangerous conditions of public property as they would create significant fire and other
hazards and nuisances in residential neighborhoods that would effectively incommode the public's use of the public rights-of-
way in Cluster 1.

California Government Code - GOV

e TITLE 1. GENERAL [100 - 7914]
o DIVISION 3.6. CLAIMS AND ACTIONS AGAINST PUBLIC ENTITIES AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES [§ 810 - 998.3]
® PART 2. LIABILITY OF PUBLIC ENTITIES AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES [§ 814 - 895.8]
= CHAPTER 2. Dangerous Conditions of Public Property [§ 830 - 840.6]
m ARTICLE 1. General[830 - 831.8]

§ 830.

(a) "“Dangerous condition” means a condition of property that creates a substantial (as distinguished from a
minor, trivial or insignificant) risk of injury when such property or adjacent property is used with due care in a
manner in which it is reasonably foreseeable that it will be used.

(b) “Protect against” includes repairing, remedying or correcting a dangerous condition, providing safeguards



against a dangerous condition, or warning of a dangerous condition.

(c) “Property of a public entity” and "public property” mean real or personal property owned or controlled by
the public entity, but do not include easements, encroachments and other property that are located on the
property of the public entity but are not owned or controlled by the public entity.

Appellants/Claimants Oppose the Installation of any CPMRAs in Residential Zones and Ask the
City of Palo Alto to do the following:

1. Not allow in, or within 1500 feet of, residential zones — the installation of privately-owned Close Proximity Microwave
Radiation-emitting Antennas (CPMRA) and ancillary equipment, on or adjacent to city-owned utility poles, light poles and
other street furniture because doing so would create a dangerous condition of public property. In addition, melding
private telecommunications equipment onto public property would transfer massive liability for injuries from this
equipment to the city of Palo Alto and its tax payers as explained in Attorney Harry Lehmann's 7/19/17 letter to the
CA Senate Appropriations Committee, included in Appendix A.

2. Amend the Palo Alto Municipal Code to allow the installation of CPMRAs only in commercial and industrial zones -- not
in or within 1,500 feet of residential zones.

3. Amend the Palo Alto Municipal Code to establish an effective setback for the installation of CPMRAs in commercial and
industrial zones -- a 1,500-foot setback from any of the following:

o Residential Zones

Firefighter facilities (protections guaranteed by CA AB.57)
Police facilities

Medical facilities

Schools

o

o

o

o

[e]

Day care facilities
o Parks and sports fields

4. Allow the installation of a Wireless Communications Facility (WCF) in commercial and industrial zones only if there is a
significant gap in coverage, as proven by substantial evidence in the public record. To address a proven significant gap
in coverage, direct all Wireless Carriers and their subcontractors to propose and install WCFs that represent the least
intrusive means that will close a proven significant gap in coverage.

Background

Substantial information from the public opposing this 11 CPMRA project and the full build-out of hundreds of CPMRAs in
Palo Alto's residential neighborhoods was entered into the public record in preparation for and at the two Architectural
Review Board (ARB) Hearings for this project on 12/7/17 and on 3/15/18.

Appendices B and C below highlight excerpts from and contain the full text of emails from Paul McGavin from Scientists for
Wired Technology, who has asked important, relevant questions about the existing and planned CPMRA installations in Palo
Alto. Unfortunately, Palo Alto's Planning staff did not adequately answer these questions, despite having four months to do so
(from 12/7/17 to 4/6/18/). All of the information referenced to by the links in this appeal/complaint and in all of the emails
from Paul McGavin are considered to be part of the Palo Alto public record for this 11 CPMRA Cluster 1 project in Palo Alto.

In addition, all information contained within the project file, all public comments received to date, and the various reviews of
the proposal are also considered to be part of the Palo Alto public record for this 11 CPMRA Cluster 1 project in Palo Alto.

On March 26, 2018, Tier 3 WCFs/CPMRAs were approved by Palo Alto's Director of Planning and Community Environment for
11 utility poles in the public-rights-of way within the Mid-Town, Palo Verde, St. Claire Gardens, and South of Mid-Town
neighborhoods, as follows:

1. Node #129: CPAU Pole #3121 (near 2490 Louis Road APN 127-30-062)
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Node #130: CPAU Pole #2461 (near 2802 Louis Road APN 127-28-046)
Node #131: CPAU Pole #3315 (near 891 Elbridge way APN 127-26-067)
Node #133E: CPAU Pole #2856 (near 949 Loma Verde APN 127-23-009)
Node #134: CPAU Pole #2964 (near 3409 Kenneth Drive APN 127-09-028)
Node #135: CPAU Pole #3610 (near 795 Stone Ln APN 127-47-001)

Node #137: CPAU Pole #3351 (near 3090 Ross Rd APN 127-52-031)
Node #138: CPAU Pole #2479 (near 836 Colorado Av APN 127-27-063)
Node #143: CPAU Pole #3867 (near 419 El Verano Av APN 132-15-017)
Node #144: CPAU Pole #1506 (near 201 Loma Verde Av APN 132-48-015
Node #145: CPAU Pole #3288 (near 737 Loma Verde Av APN 127-64-039)

3y

We are asking the City Council to reverse Director of Planning and Community Environment's decision and deny the
installation of all 11 of these CPMRA installations.

Basis of Appeal/Claim

The reasons to deny all 11 CPMRA installations, listed above, are the following:

1.

Substantial evidence in the public record establishes that there is no significant gap in Verizon coverage in Cluster 1,
which is the legal test for preemption of local authority over the placement, construction and modification of personal
wireless facilities. With no significant gap in coverage and no prohibition of Wireless Service in Cluster 1, there is no basis
for the preemption clauses listed in Section 704 of the 1996 Telecommunications Act (1996-TCA).

. Evenif a significant gap in Verizon coverage had been proven by the applicant (which it had not), then these bulky, ugly

CPMRA installations are not the least intrusive means to provide additional Verizon Wireless coverage to Palo Alto
neighborhoods. Importantly, and other less intrusive means, such as co-location on existing macro towers, were not
considered by the applicant, the ARB or the City of Palo Alto Planning staff.

. Comparing the penultimate and ultimate versions of the 1996-TCA, shows Congressional intent for municipalities to

retain authority over regulating the operations of personal wireless facilities, since the word "operations" was dropped
from the list of premptions in the ultimate version of the 1996-TCA.

o Read the penultimate version of the 1996-TCA here: http://scientistsdwiredtech.com/legislation/1995-federal-
communications-act-hr-1555/

o Read the ultimate version of the 1996-TCA here: http://scientistsdwiredtech.com/legislation/1996-federal-
telecommunications-act-s-652/

o The duty to regulate the operations of cell phone towers falls squarely on the City of Palo Alto which must protect
their residents' inalienable, constitutional rights to safety and privacy (as guaranteed by the CA Constitution's Article |,
Section 1). Palo Alto can use any relevant RF Microwave radiation exposure guideline it wishes -- such as signal
strength from all frequencies to collectively not exceed -75 dBm — the signal strength needed for five bars on a cell
phone.

. Palo Alto homeowners, Amrutha Kattamuri and her spouse may face real estate devaluation of $200,000 or more due to

the installation of these unnecessary CPMRA installations in Cluster 1. These are significant financial damages caused by
the City of Palo Alto not adequately exploring less intrusive means to address any alleged Verizon significant gaps in
coverage.

. Palo Alto homeowner, Dr. Susan Downs may face real estate devaluation of $500,000 or more due to the installation of

unnecessary CPMRA installations in Palo Alto. These are significant financial damages caused by the City of Palo Alto not
adequately exploring less intrusive means to address any alleged Verizon significant gaps in coverage.

. Palo Alto resident and medical doctor, Susan Downs, MD, has been diagnosed with a brain tumor (acoustic neuroma) and

has disability rights due to her diagnosis. Her rights are protected by the Federal Americans with Disabilities
Act. Palo Alto cannot create an access-barrier to her home or to her community by installing these unnecessary CPMRA
installations. Cancer survivors like Dr. Downs, Palo Alto residents and visitors with medical implants that contain metal or
batteries, and other Palo Alto residents who are Electromagnetically Sensitive (EMS) have medical conditions which are
exacerbated by RF microwave radiation exposure levels that are millions of times lower than the irrelevant FCC RF
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14.

microwave radiation maximum public exposure guideline (see http://scientistsdwiredtech.com/regulation/rf-microwave-
exposure-guidelines/).

. EMS Californians testified at the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) hearings and eventually achieved an opt-

out program in response to the forced installation of so-called "Smart Meters" on people's homes. The City of Palo Alto
must respect the reasons why EMS-Californians and others have exercised their rights to opt out of "Smart Meter"
program (to reduce RF microwave radiation exposures in one's home). The City of Palo Alto, therefore, cannot force
24/7/365 RF microwave radiation exposures into one’s home from the public rights-of-way — effectively
canceling the benefit of such an opt out, for which Californians have already paid. Fiber optic to the premises (FTTP)
avoids all of these problems as described here: http://mystreetmychoice.com/press.html

. Amrutha Kattamuri is raising two children in Palo Alto and walks/drives to various school, shopping and recreation areas

(parks, sports fields et al.) in and around Cluster 1 with her children. She is well-aware that her children absorb RF
microwave radiation more deeply into their brains and bodies because her children are smaller and have thinner skulls
and bones when compared to that of adults. She does not want her children to develop the environmentally-induced
illness, microwave sickness, which can create permanent EMS-symptoms similar to those already affecting other children
in Palo Alto today.

. The 11 CPMRAs in Cluster 1 are not designed to automatically shut down in the event of a fire. Any ancillary equipment

cabinets or vaults must be environmentally controlled and watertight. The equipment cabinets and vaults must also be
able to temporarily contain any fire.

The 11 CPMRAs in Cluster 1 are not consistent with the City's undergrounded equipment requirements.

The 11 CPMRAs in Cluster 1 are not necessary, desirable for or compatible with the neighborhood or community because
the record does not demonstrate substantial evidence of a significant gap in Verizon coverage.

Any exception is not warranted because the record reflects that there is no significant gap in Verizon coverage and there
are less intrusive alternatives, such as undergrounded equipment and locating CPMRAs in commercial zones, nearby, with
1500 foot setbacks from residential and sensitive areas, listed above.

There has been no independent assessment of technical information related to RF microwave radiation
exposures from these11 CPMRAs in Cluster 1. PAMC code authorizes the Planning Director to employ, at his/her
discretion, an independent technical expert to review any technical materials submitted, at the applicant’s expense. No
independent expert has been retained by the City to examine the accuracy of Verizon's FCC Compliance Assessment and
Radio Frequency assessment. William Hammett from Hammett & Edison has a specific conflict of interest in this
role because he and his employees are a front-men for Verizon in many Bay Area communities. In addition, Hammett &
Edison has produced sub-standard work on behalf of Cities and School Districts in California, as described in Appendix D.

The City of Palo Alto, working as an agency of the State of California has taken specific action to enter into a Master
License Agreement approved by the City Council in June 2016 — a joint-venture with Verizon Wireless and its various
subcontractors. This action has opened up the city and its taxpayers to massive liability from the melding of
private telecommunications equipment onto public property (city-owned light poles, utility poles and other street
furniture) as explained in the 7/19/17 letter from Attorney Harry Lehmann, included in Appendix A. Due to the City's
contract with Verizon, an agreement which can be canceled due to fraud in the inducement, many significant harms can
be tied to this City action. The action is forcing Palo Alto residents to give up property rights and forcing them to
endure lowered property values, resulting from the installation of CPMRAs in residential zones. Many CPMRAs are just
15-50 feet from homes in Palo Alto. Finally, this agreement has opened up the City to a series of costly and
unavoidable ADA claims from EMS-Californians, who have rights to non-discrimination and rights to be free from
access-barriers to their homes and their community — which CPMRA:s in residential zones create.

Signatures .
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Amrutha Kattamuri — Date Dr. Susan Downs — Date
AMRUTHA  KATTHMURI

Print name here Print name here
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microwave radiation maximum public exposure guideline (see http://scientists4wiredtech.com/regulation/rf-microwave-
exposure-guidelines/).

. EMS Californians testified at the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) hearings and eventually achieved an opt-

out program in response to the forced installation of so-called "Smart Meters" on people's homes. The City of Palo Alto
must respect the reasons why EMS-Californians and others have exercised their rights to opt out of "Smart Meter"
program (to reduce RF microwave radiation exposures in one's home). The City of Palo Alto, therefore, cannot force
24/7/365 RF microwave radiation exposures into one's home from the public rights-of-way — effectively
canceling the benefit of such an opt out, for which Californians have already paid. Fiber optic to the premises (FTTP)
avoids all of these problems as described here: http://mystreetmychoice.com/press.html

. Amrutha Kattamuri is raising two children in Palo Alto and walks/drives to various school, shopping and recreation areas

(parks, sports fields et al.) in and around Cluster 1 with her children. She is well-aware that her children absorb RF
microwave radiation more deeply into their brains and bodies because her children are smaller and have thinner skulls
and bones when compared to that of adults. She does not want her children to develop the environmentally-induced
illness, microwave sickness, which can create permanent EMS-symptoms similar to those already affecting other children
in Palo Alto today.

. The 11 CPMRASs in Cluster 1 are not designed to automatically shut down in the event of a fire. Any ancillary equipment

cabinets or vaults must be environmentally controlled and watertight. The equipment cabinets and vaults must also be
able to temporarily contain any fire.

The 11 CPMRAs in Cluster 1 are not consistent with the City's undergrounded equipment requirements.

The 11 CPMRAs in Cluster 1 are not necessary, desirable for or compatible with the neighborhood or community because
the record does not demonstrate substantial evidence of a significant gap in Verizon coverage.

Any exception is not warranted because the record reflects that there is no significant gap in Verizon coverage and there
are less intrusive alternatives, such as undergrounded equipment and locating CPMRAs in commercial zones, nearby, with
1500 foot setbacks from residential and sensitive areas, listed above.

There has been no independent assessment of technical information related to RF microwave radiation
exposures from these11 CPMRAs in Cluster 1. PAMC code authorizes the Planning Director to employ, at his/her
discretion, an independent technical expert to review any technical materials submitted, at the applicant’s expense. No
independent expert has been retained by the City to examine the accuracy of Verizon's FCC Compliance Assessment and
Radio Frequency assessment. William Hammett from Hammett & Edison has a specific conflict of interest in this
role because he and his employees are a front-men for Verizon in many Bay Area communities. In addition, Hammett &
Edison has produced sub-standard work on behalf of Cities and School Districts in California, as described in Appendix D.

The City of Palo Alto, working as an agency of the State of California has taken specific action to enter into a Master
License Agreement approved by the City Council in June 2016 — a joint-venture with Verizon Wireless and its various
subcontractors. This action has opened up the city and its taxpayers to massive liability from the melding of
private telecommunications equipment onto public property (city-owned light poles, utility poles and other street
furniture) as explained in the 7/19/17 letter from Attorney Harry Lehmann, included in Appendix A. Due to the City's
contract with Verizon, an agreement which can be canceled due to fraud in the inducement, many significant harms can
be tied to this City action. The action is forcing Palo Alto residents to give up property rights and forcing them to
endure lowered property values, resulting from the installation of CPMRAs in residential zones. Many CPMRAs are just
15-50 feet from homes in Palo Alto. Finally, this agreement has opened up the City to a series of costly and
unavoidable ADA claims from EMS-Californians, who have rights to non-discrimination and rights to be free from
access-barriers to their homes and their community — which CPMRAs in residential zones create.
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Unreasonable Failure to Respond

- Subject: Unreasonable Failure to Respond
From: Paul McGavin <paul.mcgavin@scientists4wiredtech.com>
Date: Tue, 12 Dec 2017 17:17:28 -0800
To: Amy French <amy.french@cityofpaloalto.org>
CC: Jodie Gerhardt <jodie.gerhardt@cityofpaloalto.org>, Rebecca Atkinson <rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org>

December 12, 2017

Ms. Amy French <amy.french@cityofpaloalto.org>
Planning Manager

City of Palo Alto

250 Hamilton Avenue

Palo Alto, California 94301-2531

650-329-2336

cc: Jodie Gerhardt <jodie.gerhardt@cityofpaloalto.org>
Rebecca Atkinson <rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org>
Jim Fleming<jim.fleming@cityofpaloalto.org>

Re: Wireless 17PLN-0016: Unreasonable Failure to Respond

Will you please place this email/letter into the public record (both in the paper file and on the
Palo Alto web site) for the current Small Cell applications for Palo Alto's residential zones
(Wireless 17PLN-00169)?

From our telephone conversation on Fri 12/8/17, it is clear that you were unwilling to give me
any estimate of when | might get the list of unanswered questions, listed below, adequately
answered by the City of Palo Alto planning staff. Today, Tue 10/12/17 marks ten days since |
asked the original 12 unanswered questions, listed below, and seven days, since | asked an
additional four questions, also listed below.

| am dismayed that your staff continues to stonewall and communicate nothing of substance
that could qualify as answers to these questions. We received one email from Jodie Gerhardt on
12/6/17: she forwarded a 12/6/17 email from Hammett & Edison, which, unfortunately, did not
answer any of the questions. | therefore, consider that the City of Palo Alto has not
adequately addressed any of the 16 questions, listed below.

Please respond to this email with either:

* A. Your staff intends to answer the questions and we can expect answers by a specific date
(please provide the date), OR

e B. Your staff intends to never answer these questions.

As your staff has returned no calls or emails since 12/6/17, | can only assume that with no

1o0f4



Unreasonable Failure to Respond

response from you or your staff (either A or B, above) by the close of business on Wed
12/13/17 that the City of Palo Alto's choice is B.

| will then take the next steps to address the City of Palo Alto's negligence in completing its
required due diligence in processing this Wireless 17PLN-0016 application.

A. 1 am still waiting for answers to the following ten questions that we understand from Amy
French that Jodie Gerhardt will be answering:

>>> 0On 12/5/17 @ 4:02 pm, Paul McGavin wrote to Palo Alto City Planning Officials:

Q1: When can | expect the answers to the questions about the Hammett & Edison (H/E)
postmortem analysis of the pulsed, data-modulated, Radiofrequency Microwave (RF/MW)
Radiation exposures from the 19 Small Cells that were powered on in November, 20167 No
answer, as of 12/6/17 @ 10:30 am

Q2: If these antennas were run at max power, what is the ERP coming out of the antennas and
how much higher are the resulting RF Microwave Radiation exposures?

Q3: What keeps Crown Castle/Verizon from turning up the power at will from 6 Watts to some
higher setting between 6 and 2,400 Watts of input power?

Q4: Is the City of Palo Alto currently monitoring and regulating the operations of these
antennas to ensure that they don't run hotter than the specs communicated to the public?

>>> On 12/2/17 @ 7:40 am, Paul McGavin wrote to Palo Alto Planning Officials:

Before we consider Mr. Hammett's 6/8/17 RF Microwave radiation exposure analysis and letter
a misleading whitewash, will the City of Palo Alto please answer the following questions?

o Q1: At what time of the day were Mr. Hammett's measurements taken?

o Q2: For each location, how many minutes did Mr. Hammett take these measurements?
More or less than 30 minutes, the standard for general public exposure RF Microwave
radiation exposure measurements?

o Q3: Once we know the answer to Q2, do you then have a data log for all of the
measurements during this time period?

 Q4: Did you compare RF/MW radiation levels during different activities and at different
times of day? We all know that network traffic varies by activity and throughout the day.
Specifically, how did the average and peak readings compare during the following
activities:

o a: Beacon signals only, with no one in the office was connecting a device to the
antenna on the light pole

o b: While making a Verizon call

o ¢: When sending/receiving a Verizon text

o d: When streaming a video from the Verizon antenna

o e: When downloading a software update from the Verizon antenna
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e Q5: What was the maximum instantaneous power/density RF/MW radiation reading (a
configuration option available on the NBM-520 Broadband Field Meter)?

e Q6: How do the maximum instantaneous power/density RF/MW radiation readings and
compare to the average readings?

B. | am still waiting for answers to the following six questions that we understand from Amy
French that Rebecca Atkinson will be answering:

>>> 0On 12/5/17 @ 4:02 pm, Paul McGavin wrote to Palo Alto City Planning Officials:

Q1: | read that appeals require a form and $280 fee, but am not clear: would $280 appeal all
15 towers or will it require $280 x 15 towers = $3,750, which seems like a very high cost for
public due process?

French: The form and fee are required for each location, because each location will receive a
separate decision letter. It may be some locations are appealed and others are not appealed.
McGavin: This can get pretty costly. This fee seems like an unnecessary barrier to due
process, Rebecca, will you please provide the citiation in Palo Alto Municipal code that
provides a justification for this fee?

Q2: What RF Microwave radiation exposure data did the City of Palo Alto request from
Hammet & Edison for the report/letter H/E completed on 6/8/17 about the 19-Small Cell
project completed and turned on in downtown Palo Alto in November 20167

French: | did not request this report you refer to and have not seen the report. Jodie was
overseeing the project you refer to in this question. Rebecca may have a response on this
question.

McGavin: As you took over for Jodie, it makes sense you may not be familiar with the
Hammet and Edison report, but Jodie is familiar because | spoke to Jodie about the data the
City of Palo Alto needed before she started the project with Hammett and Edison. From
Rebecca, Jodie and/or Hammett and Edison, | am still seeking an answer to this question.

Q3: What is_the City of Palo Alto's commitment to getting sufficient data from any RF
Microwave radiation contractor to be able to accurately characterize the pre and post
construction RF Microwave radiation exposure environment in Palo Alto where densified
"Small Cells" have been or are planned to be installed? Having sufficient RF Microwave
Radiation exposure data (simple averages are not sufficient) placed in the public record is
critically important before any new "Small Cell" towers are approved for Palo Alto's residential
zones.

French: | do not have an answer for this question. Rebecca may be able to respond to this
question - or Jim Fleming if City Council had made past statements about City commitments.
McGavin: From Rebecca, Jodie, Jim and/or Hammett and Edison, | am still seeking an answer
to this question.

Q4: The 17PLN-00169 document reports "Environmental Assessment: Pending . . . The project
is under review in accordance with the authority and criteria contained in the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines, and the environmental
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Unreasonable Failure to Respond

regulations of the City.". Will you please describe the scope and timing required to complete
this Environmental Assessment? What's the plan to complete this?

French: Basically, the City’s consultants for this project are reviewing the submittal for
compliance with the applicable codes, policies, requirements and regulations, to assist staff in
making a CEQA determination. The consultants will also assist staff for additional submittals
following the ARB meeting this Thursday. Rebecca may have more to add.

McGavin: What are the name of the consultants who are responsible for doing this work to
ensure CEQA determination? Rebecca, will we be able to review this work before the 12/7/17
ARB meeting? Rebecca, do you have more to add?

Q5: The 17PLN-00169 document says "The applicant submitted a statement on maximum
buildout within their project description, which is still under analysis." Is this complete? If not,
when is the City of Palo Alto expecting this?

French: This is a question for Rebecca.

McGavin: Do you have an answer, Rebecca?

Q6: What specific real-life evidence (not projections/calculations) has the applicant provided
to prove that there is a significant gap in Verizon coverage? Verizon coverage maps from
Verizon's web site are not sufficient for this purpose.

French: This is a question for Rebecca.

McGavin: Do you have an answer, Rebecca?

Thank your for your prompt attention to this matter.

Regards,

Paul McGavin
Scientists For Wired Technology

415-382-4040
skype: paulmcgavin
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Re: Pale Alto Wireless 17PLN-00169: Questions and Solutions

- Subject: Re: Palo Alto Wireless 17PLN-00169: Questions and Solutions
From: Paul McGavin <paul.mcgavin@scientists4wiredtech.com>
Date: Thu, 07 Dec 2017 14:15:15 -0800
To: Amy French <amy.french@cityofpaloalto.org>
CC: Tom DuBois <tom.dubois@cityofpaloalto.org>, Eric Filseth <eric filseth@cityofpaloalto.org>, Adrian Fine
<adrian.fine@cityofpaloalto.org>, Karen Holman <karen.holman@cityofpaloalto.org>, Liz Kniss <lizkniss@cityofpaloalto.org>,
Lydia Kou <lydia.kou@cityofpaloalto.org>, Greg Tanaka <greg.tanaka@cityofpaloalto.org>, Cory Wolbach
<cory.wolbach@cityofpaloalto.org>, arb@cityofpaloalto.org, Jodie Gerhardt <jodie.gerhardt@cityofpaloalto.org>, Rebecca
Atkinson <rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org>, Jim Fleming <jim.fleming @cityofpaloalto.org>, Gregory Scharff
<greg.scharff@cityofpaloalto.org>, gregscharff@aol.com

December 7, 2017

Ms. Amy French <amy.french@cityofpaloalto.org>
Planning Manager

City of Palo Alto

250 Hamilton Avenue

Palo Alto, California 94301-2531

650-329-2336

cc: Mayor Gregory Scharff <greg.scharff@cityofpaloalto.org>
Council Member Tom DuBois <tom.dubois@cityofpaloalto.org>
Council Member Eric Filseth <ericfilseth@cityofpaloalto.org>
Council Member Adrian Fine <adrian.fine@cityofpaloalto.org>
Council Member Karen Holman <karen.holman@cityofpaloalto.org>
Council Member Liz Kniss <liz.kniss@cityofpaloalto.org>
Council Member Lydia Kou <lydia.kou@cityofpaloalto.org>
Council Member Greg Tanaka <greg.tanaka@cityofpaloalto.org>
Council Member Cory Wolbach <cory.wolbach@cityofpaloalto.org>
ARB member Alexander Lew <arb@cityofpaloalto.org>
ARB member Peter Baltay <arb@cityofpaloalto.org>
ARB member Wynne Furth<arb@cityofpaloalto.org>
ARB member Robert Gooyer<arb@cityofpaloalto.org>
ARB member Kim Kyu <arb@cityofpaloalto.org>
Ms. Jodie Gerhardt <jodie.gerhardt@cityofpaloalto.org>
Rebecca Atkinson <rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org>
Jim Fleming<jim.fleming@cityofpaloalto.org>

Re: Palo Alto Wireless 17PLN-00169: Questions and Solutions
Dear Ms. French,
Will you please place this email/letter into the public record (both in the paper file and on the

Palo Alto web site) for the current Small Cell applications for Palo Alto's residential zones
(Wireless 17PLN-00169)?
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Re: Palo Alto Wireless 17PLN-00169: Questions and Solutions

As a member of the public, | was disadvantaged by not being able to prepare the most relevant -
and accurate public testimony for this morning's Architectural Review Board Meeting because |
am still lacking reasonable answers to the important questions that | asked the City of Palo
Alto on 12/2/17, summarized in Sections A and B, below. | did not get answers from the City of
Palo Alto in time for 12/7/17 ARB meeting from either Jodie Gerhardt or from Rebecca Atkinson;
| hope to get more thorough, accurate and thoughtful answers to our questions from the City of
Palo Alto in the next week or so.

| am following up to get your estimate, Ms. French, of when | can expect such answers from the
City of Palo Alto. As detailed at this web page, http://scientists4wiredtech.com/2017/12
/broadband-fail-palo-alto-1/, Hammett and Edison wrote an email on 12/6/17, but the email did
not answer a single question.

>>> 0n 12/6/17 @ 1:24 pm, Paul McGavin wrote:

The obvious follow up questions from your 12/6/17 email are these:

1. When can | expect answers to my important and as-yet-unanswered questions,
listed below?

2. Why should the City of Palo Alto continue with its review of the Wireless
17PLN-0016 application in the 12/7/17 ARB meeting if the City of Palo Alto does
not provide answers before the 12/7/17 ARB meeting?

| would appreciate your answers to these two questions today, 12/6/17.

I will look forward to hearing the timing estimate from you after you have checked in with your
staff and directed your team's resources. | would also like to be alerted by email when the next
ARB meeting is scheduled. The ARB vote today (5-0) was for a time-uncertain continuance.

This morning, | chose not to attend the ARB Hearing and watched the live stream on Channel 26,
and heard the Verizon attorney say that Crown Castle -- the firm that proposed nine Crown
Castle/Verizon so-called "Small Cell" cell towers in Piedmont, CA in and around Piedmont park
and in residential zones -- is suing the City of Piedmont. | immediately fact-checked this and
found the following :

Plaintiff: Crown Castle NG West LLC

Defendant: City of Piedmont and City Council of the City of Piedmont
Case Number: 4:2017cv06595

Filed: November 15, 2017

Court: California Northern District Court

Office: Oakland Office

Case assigned to Federal Court, to
Magistrate Judge Donna M. Ryu
Oakland Courthouse, Courtroom 4 - 3rd Floor
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Re: Pale Alto Wireless 17PLN-00169: Questions and Solutions

1301 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94612

Apparently Crown Castle is suing Piedmont over eight of the nine proposed cell towers:

e The five cell towers that were denied

 Three of the four cell towers that were approved because these three were approved with
conditions-of-approval: undergrounding the ancillary (non-antenna) equipment.

Not only does this seem like an extreme bullying tactic by Crown Castle for what was very much
a "compromise": the City approved four of the nine applications with conditions of approval for
undergrounding the ancillary (non-antenna) equipment for three of the cell towers.

This is relevant to Palo Alto because this morning the ARB voted 4-1 to require
undergrounding of all ancillary (non-antenna) equipment. The key issue referenced by the
Verizon attorney was that undergrounding in Piedmont caused so much noise (from cooling
fans) that it violated the City's Noise ordinance -- which is, actually a very easily-addressable
issue.

Check with any geek that you know who has ever built his/her own gaming PC with one of the
latest graphics cards -- a rig that must address overheating. The geek has a choice to stick with
smaller, high-rpm fans (low cost, high noise), larger, low-rpm fans (mid-cost, mid-noise) or
liquid cooling/heat sinks (high cost, no noise), just like your car's radiator.

Liquid cooling and heat sinks is a simple noise solution for undergrounding ancillary equipment.
Trust me. Verizon can afford it.

Solving the noise problem, however, doesn't solve the following remaining problems:

1. Problem: Hazardous exposures to pulsed, data-modulated, Radiofrequency Microwave
(RF/MW) Radiation from these antennas which are unnecessarily too close to where people
live and sleep. Solution: effective vertical and horizontal setbacks.

2. Problem: Allowing 24/7/365 operation of antennas in residential zones. Solution: The
City can regulate that the antennas operate only from 6:00 am to 6:00 pm, leaving
residential neighborhoods free of RF/MW radiation during evening time and sleep time
because it has been scientifically established that Radiofrequency Microwave (RF/MW)
Radiation exposures cause sleep/healing problems by suppressing melatonin production in
humans.

3. Problem: Not monitoring in real-time the power levels of these antennas. Over 15% of
current cell towers operate at power levels that exceed FCC pulsed, data-modulated,
Radiofrequency Microwave (RF/MW) Radiation exposure guidelines -- and there is no
effective policing of these violations. Solution: The City can regulate and monitor in
real-time that power density, measured as peak or instantaneous maximum does not
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Re: Palo Alto Wireless 17PLN-00169: Questions and Solutions

exceed what modern science is showing causes adverse biological reactions (i.e. no higher
than 10 microwatts per square meter; 1 microwatt per square meter is sufficient to make a
call/text). This can be achieved by requiring both vertical and horizontal setbacks and
setting up real-time Radiofrequency Microwave (RF/MW) Radiation "thermometers-
of-sorts" that report the results to a 24-hour-manned dashboard at the City of Palo Alto,
equipped with City-controlled kill switches that are engaged whenever RF Microwave
Radiation exceeds what Science determines are safe levels. This can be required as a
condition for approval.

All of these effective solutions are allowed by the 1996 Telecommunications Act and the
2012 Spectrum Act. With all ancillary equipment undergrounded, Palo Alto would be better
served by fewer antennas installed only in commercial areas with antennas much higher -- at
least 100 feet higher than the highest floor where people live. Please consider these solutions
in your next ARB hearing. Doing this would have the added benefit of not impeding Palo Alto's
current program to undergound all utilities and rid their streets of these unsightly utility poles.

Finally, Crown Castle and companies like them (who lease Wireless installations to Verizon, AT&T,
T-Mobile and Sprint) are not acting as public utilities, because they are not serving all
communities -- only the wealthy communities like Piedmont and Palo Alto. Therefore, these
firms should not be be offered the benefits of public utilities and should have their public utility
status revoked, based on their current practices, such as suing Piedmont over their unwillingness
to compromise or to solve simple noise and other engineering problems.

12/2/17 Questions Still Need Answers

A. | am still waiting for answers to the following ten questions that we understand from Amy
French that Jodie Gerhardt will be answering:

>>> 0n 12/5/17 @ 4:02 pm, Paul McGavin wrote to Palo Alto City Planning Officials:

Q1: When can | expect the answers to the questions about the Hammett & Edison (H/E)
postmortem analysis of the pulsed, data-modulated, Radiofrequency Microwave (RF/MW)
Radiation exposures from the 19 Small Cells that were powered on in November, 20167 No
answer, as of 12/6/17 @ 10:30 am

Q2: If these antennas were run at max power, what is the ERP coming out of the antennas and
how much higher are the resulting RF Microwave Radiation exposures?

Q3: What keeps Crown Castle/Verizon from turning up the power at will from 6 Watts to some
higher setting between 6 and 2,400 Watts of input power?

Q4: Is the City of Palo Alto currently monitoring and regulating the operations of these
antennas to ensure that they don't run hotter than the specs communicated to the public?

>>> 0n 12/2/17 @ 7:40 am, Paul McGavin wrote to Palo Alto Planning Officials:
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Re: Palp Alto Wireless 17PLN-00169: Questions and Solutions

Before we consider Mr. Hammett's 6/8/17 RF Microwave radiation exposure analysis and letter
a misleading whitewash, will the City of Palo Alto please answer the following questions?

» Q1: At what time of the day were Mr. Hammett's measurements taken?

e Q2: For each location, how many minutes did Mr. Hammett take these measurements?
More or less than 30 minutes, the standard for general public exposure RF Microwave
radiation exposure measurements?

e Q3: Once we know the answer to Q2, do you then have a data log for all of the
measurements during this time period?

e Q4: Did you compare RF/MW radiation levels during different activities and at different
times of day? We all know that network traffic varies by activity and throughout the day.
Specifically, how did the average and peak readings compare during the following
activities:

o a: Beacon signals only, with no one in the office was connecting a device to the
antenna on the light pole

o b: While making a Verizon call

o ¢: When sending/receiving a Verizon text

o d: When streaming a video from the Verizon antenna

o e: When downloading a software update from the Verizon antenna

e Q5: What was the maximum instantaneous power/density RF/MW radiation reading (a
configuration option available on the NBM-520 Broadband Field Meter)?

e Q6: How do the maximum instantaneous power/density RF/MW radiation readings and
compare to the average readings?

B. | am still waiting for answers to the following six questions that we understand from Amy
French that Rebecca Atkinson will be answering:

>>> 0n 12/5/17 @ 4:02 pm, Paul McGavin wrote to Palo Alto City Planning Officials:

Q1: | read that appeals require a form and $280 fee, but am not clear: would $280 appeal all
15 towers or will it require $280 x 15 towers = $3,750, which seems like a very high cost for
public due process?

French: The form and fee are required for each location, because each location will receive a
separate decision letter. It may be some locations are appealed and others are not appealed.
McGavin: This can get pretty costly. This fee seems like an unnecessary barrier to due
process, Rebecca, will you please provide the citiation in Palo Alto Municipal code that
provides a justification for this fee?

Q2: What RF Microwave radiation exposure data did the City of Palo Alto request from
Hammet & Edison for the report/letter H/E completed on 6/8/17 about the 19-Small Cell
project completed and turned on in downtown Palo Alto in November 20167

French: | did not request this report you refer to and have not seen the report. Jodie was
overseeing the project you refer to in this question. Rebecca may have a response on this
question.

McGavin: As you took over for Jodie, it makes sense you may not be familiar with the
Hammet and Edison report, but Jodie is familiar because | spoke to Jodie about the data the
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Re: Palo Alto Wireless 17PLN-00169: Questions and Solutions

City of Palo Alto needed before she started the project with Hammett and Edison. From
Rebecca, Jodie and/or Hammett and Edison, | am still seeking an answer to this question.

Q3: What is the City of Palo Alto's commitment to getting sufficient data from any RF
Microwave radiation contractor to be able to accurately characterize the pre and post
construction RF Microwave radiation exposure environment in Palo Alto where densified
"Small Cells" have been or are planned to be installed? Having sufficient RF Microwave
Radiation exposure data (simple averages are not sufficient) placed in the public record is
critically important before any new "Small Cell" towers are approved for Palo Alto's residential
zones.

French: | do not have an answer for this question. Rebecca may be able to respond to this
question - or Jim Fleming if City Council had made past statements about City commitments.
McGavin: From Rebecca, Jodie, Jim and/or Hammett and Edison, | am still seeking an answer
to this question.

Q4: The 17PLN-00169 document reports "Environmental Assessment: Pending . . . The project
is under review in accordance with the authority and criteria contained in the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines, and the environmental
regulations of the City.". Will you please describe the scope and timing required to complete
this Environmental Assessment? What's the plan to complete this?

French: Basically, the City's consultants for this project are reviewing the submittal for
compliance with the applicable codes, policies, requirements and regulations, to assist staff in
making a CEQA determination. The consultants will also assist staff for additional submittals
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